
South Hams Salcombe 
Harbour Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 28th January, 2019

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Main Hall, Cliff House, Salcombe

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Members: Ms A Jones
Mr M Long
Mr M Mackley
Mr I Stewart
Mr M Taylor

Cllr Pearce
Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright

Lead Executive 
Member:
Cllr Gilbert

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 17 September 
2018;

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the 
Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 9 - 18

9.  Harbour Master's Report - standing agenda item 19 - 60

10.  Exclusion of Public and Press

- to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and 
press:-
 
“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”;



Page No

11.  Decision Gateway: Harbour Workshop Development, 
Batson Quay 

61 - 66





Salc Harb 17.9.18
  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD
HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE ON MONDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2018

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *  Ms A Jones
*  Cllr J A Pearce * Mr M Long
* Cllr K R H Wingate   Ø Mr M Mackley
* Cllr S A E Wright * Mr H Marriage (Vice-Chairman)

* Mr I Stewart
* Mr M Taylor

Item No Minute Ref No
 below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All 
agenda 
items

Head of Paid Service; Salcombe Harbour Master; 
Finance Business Partner; and Senior Specialist - 
Democratic Services

8 SH.15/18 Senior Specialist (Assets)
11 SH.18/18 Estuaries Officer

SH.11/18 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
16 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

SH.12/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made:

Cllr Wright, Ms Jones, Mr Marriage, Mr Stewart and Mr Taylor each 
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by 
virtue of having moorings or paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a 
result of the Solicitor granting each Board Member a dispensation, they 
were all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters 
(Minute SH.3/18 above refers).

SH.13/18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, it was 
confirmed that there were no members of the public in attendance that 
were wishing to utilise this provision.



Salc Harb 17.9.18
SH.14/18 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative advised that the next meeting of the Forum had been 
arranged to take place on Tuesday, 25 September 2018.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
It was noted that no meetings of the Shellfishermen had been held 
recently.  However, a positive meeting had taken place between 
representatives and the Harbour Master and the Shellfishermen were 
looking forward to the installation of the new freezer units.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
Whilst acknowledging that the future of the high street was a national 
issue, the Forum had expressed a number of concerns over the trend 
whereby visitors were opting to utilise online national shopping sites.  This 
growing trend was recognised by the Forum as beginning to have a real 
detrimental impact on the local economy.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative advised that he had no issues to report to this meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative advised that the Parish Council had raised some 
issues that were within the responsibility of the District Council and these 
were in the process of being followed up.

SH.15/18 HARBOUR OFFICE/WORKSHOPS – PRESENTATION UPDATE

By way of an update, the Senior Specialist (Assets) advised that an 
additional Stakeholder Workshop had been arranged to be held on the 
morning of Wednesday, 17 October 2018.  In inviting all Board Members 
to attend this Workshop, it was noted that its main purpose was two-fold:

1. To provide a progress update on the last twelve months; and
2. To provide an opportunity for all stakeholders in attendance to 

consider the potential way forward.

During the subsequent debate, the following p
[...]
 be recommended for approval this year.  

However, in recognition of the concerns expressed, an additional 
recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to 
the vote was declared CARRIED:-

‘That, for 2020/21 and beyond, a Framework to review Fees and 
Charges be put in place.  Specifically for 2020/21, this will commence 
with a Board Workshop on 19 November 2018, with the review being 
completed before the end of April 2019.’

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the proposed Fees 
and Charges be approved for implementation (to come into 
effect from 1 April 2019); and

2. That, for 2020/21 and beyond, a Framework to review Fees 
and Charges be put in place.  Specifically for 2020/21, this will 
commence with a Board Workshop on 19 November 2018, with 
the review being completed before the end of April 2019.



Salc Harb 17.9.18

(NOTE: in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.6, Cllr S A E Wright 
requested that his vote against part 1 of the recommendation be formally 
recorded).

SH.17/18 2019/20 BUDGET

The Board considered a report that proposed that the Salcombe Harbour 
Authority Budget for 2019/20 be recommended to the Council for 
approval. 

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the increased premises cleaning charges.  In recognising that the 
budgetary increase reflected the wish to improve the standard of the 
facilities, it was agreed that the issue of the public conveniences 
should be subject of a future Workshop session.  To signify the fact 
that Salcombe was a premium boating destination, Members 
emphasised the importance of the facilities reflecting this objective.  
Board Members recognised that local businesses also had a role to 
play in this respect and a representative confirmed that they were 
more than happy to be involved in discussions over future service 
provision;

(b) the current approach to the annual Budget Setting process.  Some of 
the earlier concerns in relation to considering the draft proposals 
earlier in the year were again reiterated and the view was expressed 
that the Board should be adopting a more strategic (and long-term) 
approach to setting its Financial Strategy.  As a result, it was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared 
CARRIED that:-

‘The Board set out a Five Year Medium Term Financial Strategy (for 
the ultimate approval of the Council) that will underpin its annual 
Budget Setting process from 2020/21.’

(c) the new Harbour Van.  The Harbour Master confirmed that the 
£20,000 that was set aside in the agenda papers for a new Harbour 
Van was a nominal sum and he was confident that the actual 
purchase would be significantly less than this amount;

(d) the proposed voluntary contribution to the Marine Infrastructure 
Reserve.  A Member PROPOSED that the recommended contribution 
be reduced from £58,000 to £30,000.  In the absence of another 
Member being willing to second this proposal, it was not subject to 
any debate;

(e) the employee costs.  A Member welcomed the amendments to the 
staffing structure following the last pay and grading review for 
Harbour staff.



Salc Harb 17.9.18
It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. the proposed 2019/20 Budget be approved for 
implementation (to come into effect from 1 April 2019); and

2. the Board set out a Five Year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (for the ultimate approval of the Council) that will 
underpin its annual Budget Setting process from 2020/21. 

SH.18/18 WATER QUALITY – VERBAL UPDATE

The Chairman welcomed the Estuaries Officer and the Environment 
Agency (EA) Representative to the meeting to conduct a presentation on 
Water Quality.

During their presentation, particular reference was made to:-

- ‘water quality’ had many different meanings and measures but 
underlined the very health of the Estuary and indeed the Harbour and 
required a catchment and community-wide effort to conserve and 
enhance it;

- the role that the Estuaries Officer played within the local community 
to raise an informed and active awareness of water quality matters;

- the duty of regard that the Harbour and other relevant authorities had 
upon them towards the Water Framework Directive;

- the vital importance of knowing our local waters and the need for 
timely reporting of incidents and pollution via the EA’s 24/7 
Emergency hotline (0800 807060);

- the water body classification.  It was noted that the Harbour continued 
to be classified as ‘Moderate’ against the Water Framework Directive.  
This was the same as in 2009 and it was confirmed that the reasons 
for this classification could be found on the online ‘Catchment Data 
Explorer’ (https://bit.ly/2TtItB8);

- the UK Government had this year launched its 25-year Environment 
Plan.  In April 2018, ‘New Farming Rules for Water’ had been 
launched and these would be regulated through the EA.  In 
discussion, Members welcomed that this was an important change 
that should be welcomed;

- budgetary pressures.  Similarly to all other areas of the public sector, 
the Board acknowledged that the EA was having to monitor its 
budgets incredibly closely and that this was culminating in the 
organisation having to work within very tight constraints.  As a 
consequence, the organisation recognised the value of local 
knowledge and was particularly keen to improve dialogue with local 
authorities and Housing Associations;

- Brexit.  The representative confirmed that every indication was that 
Central Government remained wholly committed to maintaining the 
existing environmental standards.

https://bit.ly/2TtItB8


Salc Harb 17.9.18
In the subsequent discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) When questioned, the representative informed that South West Water 
had considered the recent works that had been undertaken to 
separate rain water from sewage in Salcombe had been a great 
success;

(b) The Board noted that a local project was underway to encourage the 
engagement of holidaymakers to continue their high standard of 
waste disposal whilst on holiday as they would at their primary 
residence;

(c) All Members recognised that excess sedimentation was a significant 
issue in this area.

In conclusion, the Chairman thanked the Estuaries Officer and the EA 
representative for their informative presentation and he gave an 
assurance that all Members recognised the fact that water quality was a 
major issue for the Harbour.

SH.19/18 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT

A report was considered that updated the Board on a number of recent 
issues that had affected the Harbour.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the capsized vessel incident.  A number of Members highlighted that 
Salcombe had gained a reputation as being a Harbour in which 
underage children were being put in charge of high powered vessels 
without wearing life jackets or kill cords.  The Board emphasised the 
magnitude of this issue and stressed the importance of it being 
addressed with preventive measures being suggested that included:

o the removal of moorings;
o the need to instigate a communications campaign to educate 

harbour users;
o investigating whether the speeding byelaws should be revised; 

and
o considering whether the use of kill cords should be compulsory in 

the harbour.

In addition, the Board recognised that two visiting yachts had 
unfortunately been damaged in the incident.  It was agreed that the 
Chairman would write to the owners of these yachts offering the 
sincere apologies of the Board and reassuring them that Members 
take this matter incredibly seriously; 

(b) revising the Moorings Policy.  The Board supported a proposal that 
the Policy be informally reviewed at the Board Workshop on 19 
November 2018.  In recognition of the number of areas that the 
Workshop would cover, the agenda for this session was agreed as 
follows:-



Salc Harb 17.9.18
10.00am – 11.00am: Public Conveniences;
11.00am – 12.30pm: Moorings Policy; and
1.15pm: Fees and Charges and Annual Budget 

Setting Process;

(c) the Performance Indicators.  The Indicators were considered to be 
positive and relevant to the Board and would provide a very useful 
barometer to compare performance trends moving forward;

(d) a staff structure chart.  An updated Harbour Authority staff structure 
chart was tabled to the meeting.  In its consideration, a Member 
recorded his thanks for the work of the Head of Paid Service in 
listening to the concerns of the Board and reflecting these in the 
revised structure.  Furthermore, thanks was also extended from the 
Board to the Harbour Master and all of the Harbour Staff for their hard 
work and efforts during an incredibly busy summer season.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the proposals contained within it 
and the detailed minutes above be endorsed.

(Meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm)

____________
Chairman





Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board

Date: 28 January 2019

Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/2019

Portfolio Area: Commercial Services

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Authors: Pauline Henstock

Cameron Sims-
Stirling

Roles: Head of Finance Practice

Harbour Master

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                        
E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Tel. 01548 843791

E-mail: cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

That the Board notes the forecast income and expenditure 
variations for the 2018/19 financial year and the overall 
projected underspend of £100, essentially a breakeven position.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 This report updates Members on income and expenditure variations 
against the approved budget and forecasts the year end position.

1.2  Gross expenditure is set at £1.13 million in the 2018/19 balanced 
budget. As at 11 January 201
[...]
our Master’s report. 

2. That, in the event of the Council’s Executive approving the transfer of 
all six Public Conveniences to Salcombe Town Council (with effect 
from 1 October 2019), the Board support the principle of the 
consequent £5,000 budget pressure in 2019/20 being funded from its 
Reserves. 

 

 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 This report updates the board on a number of recent issues 
affecting the Harbour. The report updates on a service performance, 
major projects and any other issues which impact upon the Harbour. 

 
2.  2018/2019 Projects  

 
2.1 Pontoon Project. 

The approved pontoon project has now been completed within budget, 

working with Walcon Marine.  



 
 

 
 

2.1.1 Upgrades to existing pontoon systems in the East Bag have 
been installed creating a vast improvement from the old second hand 
pontoon system that was in place.  

 
2.1.2 The seasonal overflow pontoon system “Cubi” has been 

reworked to a substantial commercial grade pontoon system, this required 
the upgrade of some of the existing starboard hand channel markers to 
facilitate the upgrade. The pontoon system has been test fitted and will 

now berth over winter on a sheltered mooring in the Bag ready to be 
fitted for the main season. 

 
2.1.3 Dentridge Pontoon has been completely replaced with a piled 

commercial grade pontoon system (115m) this system replaces the old 

second hand pontoon system previously held with a series of mooring 
blocks and chains that was challenging to maintain and environmentally 

detrimental vs the new system which has a minimal surface area/ 
scouring potential on the seabed.     

The disposal of all of the old pontoon systems that were beyond repair 
was also completed within this project. 
 

2.2 Fish Quay Project. 
 

The vast majority of the Fish Quay project has now been completed 
subject to an imminent delivery of the new access walkway and tender 
pontoon replacement from Walcon Marine. 

 
2.2.1 4x new freezer units have
[...]
 use moorings (on fundus in which it 
has an appropriate interest) and also to license others to do likewise.  The 
Authority is not required to licence its own moorings but anyone else laying a 
mooring anywhere within the harbour needs a licence. 

 
3.0   Consultation Process 
 
3.0.1 The 2012 review of the Moorings Policy included two rounds of consultation.  

The first was with the Harbour Community Forums: 
 

 Salcombe and Kingsbridge Estuary Association 

 Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club 

 Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum 

 The South Devon Shell Fishermen 

 The Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
 



6 of 32 
S:\Salcombe Harbour\Harbour Board\2018\5. 28 Jan\Moorings Policy 3rd Edition (2019).docx 

The second round of consultation was with the general public.  
 

3.0.2 The 2018 review of the Moorings Policy has no major change to policy but 
includes an up to date account of operations and facilities and minor changes 
to the use and management of the above, requiring no consultation but 
agreement from the board. 

 
4.0   Categorisation of the Estuary 
 
Below Ferry Crossing – seawards to harbour limits:  
-a limited number of deep water visitors mooring facilities  
-a number of licensed foreshore moorings particularly on private foreshore on both 
sides of the estuary  
-seasonal resident and commercial moorings at South Sands,  
-recognised anchorages off Small’s and Sunny Cove  
-store box moorings in Castle Bay 
 
Above Ferry Crossing – inwards to Fishpond Corner and Snapes Point: 
-Whitestrand and Normandy shore connected landing facilities (public and 
commercial) 
-Victoria Quay shore connected residents pontoon 
-resident and commercial foreshore moorings  
-visitor, resident, commercial and fishing boat deep water moorings  
-store box moorings in ditch end 
-a number of licensed foreshore moorings particularly on private foreshore on both 
sides of the estuary 
-fuelling facility  
-recognised anchorage off Town Be
[...]
ity shall take place without the prior consent of the 
Harbour Master. 
 

17.       Service of Notices 
 

Any notice which is required to be given to the Harbour Master or to the 
licensee may be given by leaving it or sending it in a prepaid letter in the case 
of the Harbour Master addressed to his office at Salcombe or in the case of the 
licensee addressed to him at his last known place of abode or business. It is 
the responsibility of the licensee to ensure that contact address details are up 



32 of 32 
S:\Salcombe Harbour\Harbour Board\2018\5. 28 Jan\Moorings Policy 3rd Edition (2019).docx 

to date at all times. Service of notices and documents will be deemed effective 
to that address as notified by the licensee. 
 

18.       Documentary Evidence of Licence 
 

A mooring licence incorporating all the terms and conditions herein contained 
shall be deemed to exist:- 
 
(a) on payment of the appropriate mooring licence fee together with the 

issue of a printed berthing licence signed by the Harbour Master; or 
(b) on payment by the licensee (before the expiry date referred to in 

paragraph 1(b) above) of an invoice issued by the Council in respect of 
a mooring licence. 

 
19.       Definitions 
 

(a) “the mooring facility” is defined in paragraph 3 above. 
(b) “the expiry date” of this licence is described in paragraph 1(b) above. 
 

 






	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/2019
	Appendix A – Salcombe Harbour Revenue Forecast 2018/19
	Appendix B – Harbour Balances and Loans Forecast 2018/19

	9 Harbour Master's Report - standing agenda item
	Appendix 1
	Sheet1

	Appendix 2
	Sheet1

	Appendix 3

	11 Decision Gateway: Harbour Workshop Development, Batson Quay



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 28th January, 2019 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, 
Salcombe

Present: Councillors:

Chairman 
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Ms A Jones Mr M Long
Mr M Taylor Cllr Pearce
Cllr Wingate Cllr Wright
Cllr Gilbert

In attendance:

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Salcombe Harbour Master
Head of Assets Practice
Head of Finance Practice

20. Minutes 
SH.20/18
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
17 September 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman, subject to inclusion of the following amendment to 
minute SH.18/18 ‘Water Quality – Verbal Update’ discussion point 7:

‘As a consequence, the organisation recognised the value of local 
knowledge and was particularly keen to improve dialogue with local 
authorities and the Harbour Authority.’

21. Declarations of Interest 
SH.21/18
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following 
were made:



Cllr Wright, Ms Jones, Mr Marriage and Mr Taylor each declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by virtue of 
having moorings or paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of 
the Solicitor granting each Board Member a dispensation, they were all 
able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute 
SH.3/18 above refers); and

Ms Jones declared a potential Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 11: 
‘Decision Gateway: Harbour Workshop Development, Batson Quay’ 
(Minute SH.27/18 below refers) and specifically the employment units 
aspect of the project.  Since the agenda item was focused on the 
potential new Harbour Workshop proposals, Ms Jones remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.

22. Public Question Time 
SH.22/18
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, the 
following member of the public addressed the Board:

(a) Mr John Dodwell (Kingsbridge Resident)

Mr Dodwell addressed the Board and informed that he was 
currently on the waiting list for a Mooring at Kingsbridge Pontoon.  
In expressing his frustrations as a longstanding local resident, Mr 
Dodwell was of the view that the current Moorings Policy that was 
based upon the payment of Council Tax was fundamentally flawed.

In reply, the Vice-Chairman recognised that this was an issue that 
the Board had wrestled with on numerous occasions and was 
always one of the main areas of discussion when the Policy was 
being reviewed.  The Vice-Chairman had offered to attend the next 
meeting of the Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club to discuss this issue 
further and, whilst the Board considered the current approach to 
be the most appropriate at this present time, it was frequently 
reviewed by Members. 

23. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 
SH.23/18
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative provided an update from the last SKECF meeting 
that was also attended by the Assistant Harbour Master, Moorings and 
Administration.  In so doing, the representative highlighted that:

- the Forum had raised a number of issues on the Harbour Guide;
- an increase in green algae on the Estuary had been identified;
- there being a water discharge issue at Saltstone that had been 

reported to the Assistant Harbour Master;
- the pontoons at South Pool had been well received.  However, a 



comment had been raised that they were incomplete on the edge;
- dog fouling on the pontoons had been recognised as a cause for 

concern by the Forum;
- boat speeding on the Estuary remained prevalent;
- the gate at New Bridge was not being re-locked correctly; and
- the Forum had expressed its widespread support and praise for the 

Harbour Authority and Board.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
No issues were raised.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
The representative advised that early indications were that the 
Salcombe area was going to experience a particularly busy summer 
season this year.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
Reference was made to the public question raised by Mr Dodwell 
(Minute SH.22/18(a) above refers).  Whilst the current Moorings Policy 
was not considered to be perfect, the majority of Members were of the 
view that the current method of allocations was the only enforceable 
system currently available.  As a result, there was deemed to be no 
current appetite amongst Members to re-visit this aspect of the Policy.  
In reply to a question, the Harbour Master confirmed that, at the time a 
Mooring was being allocated, the office requested that the customer 
provide a copy of their Council Tax bill as proof of residency.

East Portlemouth
No issues were raised.

24. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 
SH.24/18
The Board considered a report that updated Members on the income 
and expenditure variations against the approved budget and forecasted 
the year-end position.

During the subsequent debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) To reflect the increases in price, the Board noted that the Chain 
Budget had been increased by £4,000 for 2019/20;

(b) It was confirmed that the Harbour Guide was produced and 
published in-house by the Council’s Design Team and Digital Mail 
Room;

(c) Whilst it was still to be finalised, the Harbour Master advised that 
the Authority was in the process of changing provider that would 
lead to a healthy saving in terms of its Credit Card Handling 
Charges;

(d) A Member stated his surprise that, despite an exceptionally busy 
year, the Authority was only projecting a small surplus of £100.  In 
reply, the Harbour Master informed that, due to a software glitch 



resulting in a coding error that had only been identified this year, 
around £20,000 of income relating to 2018/19 had been 
recognised in 2017/18;

In conclusion, a number of Members wished to put on record their 
thanks to the Finance officers for delivering such a comprehensive 
report.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the forecast income and expenditure variations for 
the 2018/19 Financial Year and the overall projected 
underspend of £100 (essentially a breakeven position) be 
noted.

25. Harbour Master's Report - standing agenda item 
SH.25/18
Members were presented with a report that provided an update to the 
Board on a number of recent issues that had affected the Harbour.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Pontoon project.  Members were pleased to see that the old 
pontoons had been cleared away as part of this project;

(b) the Fish Quay project.  With regard to the installation of the 
wooden fendering throughout the whole of the frontage, the Board 
welcomed this safety feature for users of the Fish Quay;

(c) the Performance Indicators.  In welcoming the set of Indicators, 
Members requested that these be retained and unchanged for the 
foreseeable future to enable for the Board to be able to analyse 
and compare performance trends;

(d) the draft Moorings Policy.  Members identified a few inconsistences 
in the wording and language in the draft Policy and it was therefore 
PROPOSED and SECONDED that:-

‘Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the Moorings Policy (as 
set out at Appendix 3 of the presented agenda report), subject to 
delegated authority being given to the Harbour Master, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Board, to make any non-
substantive amendments prior to publication.’

When put to the vote, this proposal was declared CARRIED and, 
once finalised, the Policy would be re-circulated to the Board 
Members;

(e) the Public Conveniences.  It was noted that numerous discussions 



had taken place with local stakeholders over the proposed way 
forward for the Public Conveniences project and there had been no 
negative responses received.  Members were supportive of the 
proposed way forward and the hard work and role played by Cllrs 
Brazil and Pearce and Mr Long to reach this point was praised by 
the Board; 

The Board felt that the Harbour Authority was currently performing 
to an exceptionally high standard and this was reflected in the 
amount of positive customer feedback that was being received.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted and endorsed; 

2. That, in the event of the Council’s Executive approving 
the transfer of all six public conveniences to 
Salcombe Town Council (with effect from 1 October 
2019), the Board support the following budgetary 
principles:

a. For 2019/20, the £5,000 budget pressure be 
funded from Board Reserves;

b. For 2020/21, the £10,000 budget pressure be 
built into the Board’s Base Budget; and

c. For 2021/22, the £5,000 budget pressure be built 
into the Board’s Base Budget; and

3. That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the 
Moorings Policy (as set out at Appendix 3 of the 
presented agenda report), subject to delegated 
authority being given to the Harbour Master, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Board, to make 
any non-substantive amendments prior to 
publication.

(NOTE. Cllrs Wingate and Wright abstained from the vote on  
recommendation 2 (above) since they were also Members of the  
Council’s Executive). 

26. Exclusion of Public and Press 
SH.26/18

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business as the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.



27. Decision Gateway: Harbour Workshop Development, Batson 
Quay 
SH.27/18
Members proceeded to consider an exempt report that provided an 
update on the Batson Workshops project and sought a clear direction 
of travel from the Board.

In discussion, some Members felt that the Board had been given 
insufficient time (and detailed information) to be able to reach an 
informed position on such an important matter at this meeting and it 
was therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED that:-
‘A Board Workshop on the project be convened before an additional 
Harbour Board meeting be convened to formally consider this matter 
further.’

In discussion on this motion, officers advised that the project timescale 
was already challenging and any potential time delay would result in 
the anticipated savings from the linking of the two projects not being 
realised.

(At 4.40pm and, at the request of the proposer and seconder of the 
motion, the meeting was formally adjourned before it was reconvened 
at 4.50pm).

Once reconvened, the proposer withdrew his motion but wished to 
make the following points:

- Whilst recognising that the employment units were ultimately a 
commercial decision for the Council, the Member asked that the 
comments made during the discussion by the Head of Assets 
Practice be formally recorded whereby:

o 50% of the costs of the employment units was to be funded 
through Section 106 monies; and

o the average rental cost per unit would be affordable for local 
businesses, but at a market rate (e.g. equating to £5,000 per 
annum (or in the region of £8 per square foot));

- It was his wish to PROPOSE an amendment to the wording of 
recommendation 2 in the presented agenda report to read as 
follows:-

‘That the Board RECOMMEND to the Council to commit to the 
repayment of the cost of the development (capped at £800,000) 
which is capped at £36,000 expenditure per year for the lifetime of 
the loan.’

This amendment was subsequently SECONDED and when put to 
the vote was declared CARRIED.

- The Member also PROPOSED an additional recommendation to 
those listed in the presented agenda report that read as 
follows:-



‘request that a formal update on the Batson project be 
scheduled on to the agenda for the next Board meeting on 1 
April 2019 and, in the meantime, ask that Council Officers 
provide the Board with a copy of the cost plan from which the 
Budget was derived.’

This addition was subsequently SECONDED and when put to 
the vote was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Board:

1.  approve the project to develop a new Workshop at 
Batson Quay for the sole use of the Harbour 
Authority;

2.  RECOMMEND to the Council to commit to the 
repayment of the cost of the development (capped at 
£800,000) which is capped at £36,000 expenditure 
per year for the lifetime of the loan;

3.  note that, in the event of the Board subsequently 
changing its mind, any abortive costs associated with 
the projects would need to be funded by the Harbour 
Authority;

4.  note that, in the unlikely event that the anticipated 
build cost exceeds the £1 million project budget, the 
Scheme will be put on hold and the Board consulted 
on the possible options going forward; and

5. request that a formal update on the Batson project be 
scheduled on to the agenda for the next Board 
meeting on 1 April 2019 and, in the meantime, ask 
that Council Officers provide the Board with a copy of 
the cost plan from which the Budget was derived.

The Meeting concluded at 5.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman




